
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Risk 
Management Committee  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 29 March 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 5, 
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor John Cowan  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Thaya Idaikkadar (VC) 
Nizam Ismail 
Sachin Shah 
 

Richard Romain 
Yogesh Teli 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ben Wealthy 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Krishna James 
 

1. Tony Ferrari 
2. Stephen Wright 
3. Anthony Seymour 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Lysandra Dwyer, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264     E-mail:  lysandra.dwyer@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 (a) Treasury Management Strategy Statement: Reference from the Cabinet 

meeting on 10 February 2011 
(b) Final Revenue Budget 2011-12 and 2015-16:  Reference from the Cabinet 

meeting on 10 February 2011 
 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 

 (a) Treasury Management Strategy Statement (MRP) Prudential Indicators & 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy & Strategy 2011/12: Reference from the 
Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011:  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
  For the sake of economy, the report which was circulated on the agenda for 

the February Cabinet meeting is not being reprinted in this agenda, and 
Members are therefore requested to bring their copies with them to the 
meeting. 
 

 (b) Final Reveune Budget 2011-12 and 2015-16: Reference from the Cabinet 
meeting on 10 February 2011:  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
  For the sake of economy, the report which was circulated on the agenda for 

the February Cabinet meeting is not being reprinted in this agenda, and 
Members are therefore requested to bring their copies with them to the 
meeting. 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT PLAN FOR 2010 -11   (Pages 15 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Interim Director Finance. 

 
9. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12   (Pages 77 - 126) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 

 
10. AUDIT FEE LETTER 2011-12   (Pages 127 - 134) 
 
 Report of the Interim Director Finance. 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - CAPITAL INVESTIGATION IMPLEMENTATION PLAN   

(Pages 135 - 160) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
12. MANAGING ASBESTOS    
 
 Verbal Update of the Service Manager Internal Audit 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 19 January 2011 - 28 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

19 JANUARY 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Cowan 
   
Councillors: * Mano Dharmarajah 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Nizam Ismail  
 

* Richard Romain 
* Sachin Shah 
* Yogesh Teli 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Bill Stephenson 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

52. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at 
this meeting. 
 

53. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

54. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2010, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

55. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 8 

1



 

- 29 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 19 January 2011 

 
56. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

 
A reference from the Cabinet meeting on 15 December 2010 on the Half Year 
2010/11 Treasury Management Activity Report was received by the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted.  
 

57. Capital Programme - Reference from the Cabinet meeting on 15 
December 2010   
 
The Committee received a reference from the Cabinet meeting on 
15 December 2010 on the Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

58. Capital Programme - Report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services   
 
An officer pre
[...]
EMS   
 

59. Half-Year 2010/11 Treasury Management Activity Report   
 
The Committee received a report on the Half-Year Treasury Management 
Activity that was also presented at Cabinet meeting on 15 December 2010.  
 
An officer advised that: 
 
• the Treasury Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 

11 February 2010, to ensure that it complied with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management; 

 
• finance officers within the Council were tasked with managing the 

Council’s cash flow to ensure that the return on investments were 
maximised with minimal risk to the Council’s assets; 

 
• the report outlined the half-year performance of treasury management 

activities to 30 September 2010 against indicators within the Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance.  Lower than estimated borrowing costs and 
additional investment income had contributed to a surplus of £819,000 
on the capital financing and investment income budget; 

 
• a draft Treasury Management Strategy would be considered by the 

GARM Committee Lead Member for Finance before it was submitted to 
Cabinet on 10 February 2011 and ratified by Council on 17 February 
2011. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

60. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Update   
 
In officer presented a report that provided an update on the IFRS plan and 
progress made on the implementation timetable.  She added that significant 
progress for implementing the IFRS plan against the statutory programme had 
been made.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

3



 

- 31 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 19 January 2011 

61. INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Audit Letter 2009/10   
 
A report on the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 was presented to the Committee 
which considered its content.  A representative of Deloitte Touche, the 
Council’s external auditors, reported that: 
 
• the Annual Audit letter replicated fi
[...]
nti-Fraud Team 
 
Harrow had been identified to receive additional funding to tackle and address 
housing fraud.  The appointment of a new Housing Fraud Investigations 
Officer at the end of January 2011 would assist the team in managing the 
increasing number of housing fraud investigations completed by the team.  
 
There had been a rise in the number of people registered on the housing 
waiting list.  This was an increase of 11% between July and September 2010 
from the previous quarter.  
 
Information Management 
 
A policy on Information Management that complied with appropriate 
legislation would be introduced throughout the Council in the near future.  All 
Directorates would be provided with an Information Risk Plan and data 

5



 

- 33 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 19 January 2011 

restrictions that would manage data and minimise the loss of sensitive 
information.  
 
Health & Safety 
 
An update report on the investigation in relation to the management of 
asbestos was provided.  Further updates will be provided to the Committee in 
due course.  
 

63. Follow Up Report on Statement of Accounts   
 
An officer provided a verbal update on the statement of accounts reported at 
the GARM meeting on 28 September 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
(Please also see Minute Item 60) 
 

64. Vote of Thanks   
 
As this was the last meeting of the Committee before the Corporate Director 
of Finance left to begin a new post, the Chairman expressed his appreciation 
for all her work and the support provided to the GARM Committee by the 
Finance Team. 
 
In response, the Corporate Director of Finance thanked Members and the 
officers in attendance at the meeting.  
 

65. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15. Risk, Audit and Fraud Team 
Investigation Updates 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 

66. Risk, Audit and Fraud Team Investigation Updates   
 
An officer from the Risk, Audit and Fraud team provided a verbal update on 
the progress of ongoing investigations by the Audit team. 
 
The Committee were advised that: 
 

6



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 19 January 2011 - 34 - 

• the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had reviewed the allocation of 
grant funding for voluntary organisations.  The officer confirmed that a 
report on the review would be presented to the GARM Committee; 

 
• a report on financial controls of infant schools within the Borough would 

be presented to the next GARM Committee meeting on 29 March 
2011. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN COWAN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
29 MARCH 2011 
 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 10 FEBRUARY 2011  
 

 
Minute 154 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Strategy 2011/12   
 
The Corporate Director Finance introduced a report, which set out the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Strategy for 2011/12.   She explained that 
Treasury Management was the management of the Council’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and debt transactions together with the effective 
control of risks associated with those activities. 
 
The Corporate Director highlighted the importance of risk minimisation, as the Council 
was funded by public money.  It was important for an authority to strike a balance 
betwee
[...]
nsion Fund Annual 
Report Audit Plan; and 

 
2. Audit Report on Grant Certifications for 2009-10 

 
Reason  
 
To keep the Committee informed of planned work. 
 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 15 to 76 

15



Section 2: Report 
 
Audit Plan for 2010-11 
 

1. The Accounts Opinion Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity about how 
the external audit of the accounts for 2010-11 will be conducted and highlights 
the key audit risks. It is an extremely useful document, as it will help the 
Council to plan and prioritise its work on the accounts. It also gives the 
Committee early sight of the issues that will be pertinent. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to consider the plan and in particular the key audit 

risks. The External Audit has already carried out some preparatory work for 
the audit of the 2010-11 accounts, and the Council is working to address the 
key audit risks. 

 
3. Committee will receive a verbal presentation of the report. 

 
Grant Certifications 2009-10 
 

4. The Report on Grant Certifications in relation to 2009-10 is attached as 
appendix 3 to this report.  Eight grant claims and returns were certified for 
2009-10 of which six resulted in an unqualified opinion.  Adjustments were 
made to two grant claims, both of which were greater than £10,000.  A 
qualification letter was issued in respect of one grant claim.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

5. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Section 3 – Statutory clearance 
 

    
Name: Julie Alderson √ Chief Financial Officer 
  Date: 5 March 2011   
    
Name: Sarah Wilson √ On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
Date: 17 March 2011   
 
Section 4: Contact details and background papers 
 
Contact: Hasina Shah (Finance Business Partner – Financial Accounting, 

Treasury and Pension Fund)  tel: 020-8424-1573 
 
Background Papers:   None 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

 
29 March 2011 

Subject: 
 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Tom Whiting – Assistant Chief Executive 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix1: Draft Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 
Appendix 2: Corporate Strategic 
Risk/Opportunities Register 
Appendix 3: Corporate Operational Risk 
Register 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report outlines the draft Internal Audit plan for 2011/12 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Note the process employed to develop the plan.  
 
(b) Consider and comment on the draft plan. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 77 to 126 

77



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit requires the Audit 

Committee (GARM) to approve (but not direct) the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Current situation 
 
2.1 This report sets out the draft Internal Audit annual plan of work for 2011/12 

(Appendix 1). The projects set out in the plan are split between 
reliance/assurance reviews and risk based reviews.  The risk reviews have 
been derived and prioritised from the review of the Corporate Strategic 
Risk/Opportunities Register (Appendix 2), the Corporate Operational Risk 
Register (Appendix 3), the governance framework, taking into account 
cumulative audit knowledge and input from managers including the 
Service Manager, Corporate Anti-fraud. 

 
2.2 Consultation with Corporate Directors and their management teams has 

begun and the remaining Corporate Directors, Directorate Management 
Teams, the Chief Executive, the new Director of Finance, the Service 
Manager, Scrutiny and the External Auditors will be c
[...]
sh the current status 
of each agreed action.  During the course of this work the recommendations 
have been reconciled back to the investigation reports to ensure all 
recommendations are covered and some have been combined to prevent 
duplication.   
 
Senior interim managers, with extensive experience, have been appointed to 
key posts in Children’s, Community  & Environment and Finance and are 
working on the develop of robust process for the future whilst actively 
managing the ongoing projects.  
   
In addition to the detailed implementation plan a high level project plan 
(Appendix 2) has been developed to address the issues on a comprehensive 
basis across the Council.   The plan covers the development of a Capital 
Strategy, an Asset Management Plan, and a Corporate Allocation Model for 
capital; a review of governance at a corporate and a project level; a review of 
the process for the agreement of the capital programme; a review of reporting 
arrangements and training and communication requirements.  The project 
plan also covers ongoing oversight by Internal Audit, formal review by Internal 
Audit (in 2012/13) as well as reporting to GARMC.  
 

A draft project initiation document has also been developed covering the 
implementation of a capital strategy and governance arrangements (Appendix 
3).  This recognises that 2011/12 will be a transitional year during which the 
new arrangements are devised and agreed by the Council. In essence this will 
provide: - 

a)  The framework for agreement being reached on a 5 year capital 
programme as part of the budget preparation arrangements for 
2012/13 and the MTFS.   

136



 

b) The introduction of robust corporate arrangements for the governance 
and regular monitoring and reporting of the capital programme. 

With the main objectives of the project as being to devise and put into place 
for 2012/13 onwards a high quality capital strategy to provide an objective 
framework for decision making and robust ar
[...]
the right 
expertise e.g. project management advice. 
 
 

159



APPENDIX 3  

Risk management 
The project itself is a risk mitigation strategy designed to comprehensively address 
the findings of the recent Capital Investigation. It will have its own risk register which 
will be maintained and reviewed/updated on a regular basis by the Project Team. 
The Project Board will review the key risks every time they consider a progress 
report on the project. The Governance, Audit and Risk Committee will receive 
regular updates on progress including a review of key risks. 
Equalities Impact 
Assessment to be undertaken but project is expected to have a positive impact on 
equalities.  
Dependencies/Interdependencies 
This is a project of paramount importance which feeds into the overall governance 
review and needs to be undertaken as a matter of priority to comprehensively 
address the findings of the Capital Investigation thereby reducing the risks to the 
Council.  Whilst there will be a range of interdependencies across the Council this 
project will provide the critical path for putting in place structured and robust 
arrangements for the management of capital investment in the delivery of services.  
Stakeholder Engagement and Communications 
Cabinet, Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee, CSB and appropriate 
Directorate Forums through regular reporting – see key milestones above. 
 
 

160


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (MRP) Prudential Indicators & Minimum Revenue Provision Policy & Strategy 2011/12: Reference from the Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011
	7b Final Reveune Budget 2011-12 and 2015-16: Reference from the Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011
	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Plan for 2010 -11
	AuditPlan - Harrow Accounts Final
	Planning report - Pension fund
	2010AnnualGrantLetterFinal0001

	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2011/12
	App 1 - Draft IA Plan 1112 v3
	App 2 - Draft IA Plan 1112
	App3_20101104 Corporate Operational Risk Register - November 20

	10 Audit Fee Letter 2011-12
	App_2_Audit_Fee Letter Final_1

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Capital Investigation Implementation Plan
	Capital Investigation _Implementation Plan 140311
	App2_ Capital Investigation High Level Project Plan
	App3_Implementation of a Capital Strategy and Governance Arrang




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 - 35 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

MINUTES 
 

29 MARCH 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Cowan 
   
Councillors: * Mano Dharmarajah 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Nizam Ismail  
 

* Richard Romain 
* Krishna Suresh (3) 
* Yogesh Teli 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

67. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah Councillor Krishna Suresh 
 

68. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

69. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

- 36 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 

70. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

71. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
(a) Treasury Management Strategy Statement (MRP) Prudential Indicators 

& Minimum Revenue Provision Policy & Strategy 2011/12: Reference 
from the Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011:   
 
A reference from the Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011 on the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (MRP) Prudential Indicators 
& Minimum Revenue Provision Policy & Strategy 2011/12 was received 
by the Committee.  The Committee was invited to review and comment 
on the effectiveness of the treasury management strategy and related 
policies. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted.  
 

(b) Final Revenue Budget 2011-12 and 2015-16: Reference from the 
Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2011:   
 
The Committee received a reference from the Cabinet meeting on 
10 February 2011 on the Final Revenue Budget 2011-12 and 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted.  
 

72. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Plan for 2010 -11   
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Director Finance that provided 
the opportunity to see the 2010-11 Accounts Opinion Plan and Pension Fund 
Annual Report Audit Plan. 
 
The external Auditors, Deloitte LLP who were in attendance, reported that: 
 
• the Accounts Opinion Audit Plan provided the Council with clarity on 

how the external audit of the accounts for 2010-11 would be 
conducted.  It also highlighted the areas of key audit risks that were 
identified as part of the overall strategy; 

 
• the accounts that were to be audited related to the financial year ended 

31 March 2011 and would be prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for the first time; 

 
• following the abolition of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and 

funding issues facing Local Authorities, the Audit Commission had 
made changes to the scope of the work performed on the Use of 
Resources.  More focus had been placed on the Council’s 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 - 37 - 

arrangements for securing financial resilience and challenging how 
efficiency and effectiveness were achieved economically; 

 
• six areas of key audit risk for the Council’s Accounts Opinion Audit 

Plan had been identified as part of the planning for the audit to be 
carried out by Deloitte LLP.  The overall audit strategy had identified a 
number of risks, including, property valuations and presumed risk in 
relation to revenue recognition and management of controls.  External 
auditors had also noted that derivatives was one of the four key areas 
of risk in the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan; 

 
• the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion noted a weakness in the 

management, control and monitoring of capital projects within 
Children’s Services.  This weakness had resulted in the external 
auditors issuing a qualified VFM opinion with the 2009/10 financial 
statements; 

 
• Deloitte LLP, would be seeking assurances on whether disclosure of 

risks and uncertainties within the annual report were consistent and if 
estimations and forecasts for the valuation of assets on future 
expenditure were valid; 

 
• the materiality calculation was largely influenced by levels of 

expenditure.  The reported £4.6 million was lower than in previous 
years; 

 
• there were three investment options with regard to the Local 

Government Pension Scheme.  Harrow had applied an approach that 
was consistent with other Local Authorities.  The IFRS further 
enhanced existing reporting standards; 

 
• the external auditors had undertaken an audit of eight grant claims and 

returns prepared by the Council and provided six unqualified audit 
opinions.  Two grant claims, greater than £10,000 were adjusted before 
certification. 

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, representatives from 
Deloitte LLP and an officer advised that: 
 
• any fluctuations in the value of fixed assets would be recorded in the 

relevant financial year.  The transfer or sale of fixed assets owned by 
the Council would be treated as a disposal.  If this occurred outside the 
financial year, the transaction might be disclosed in financial 
statements, but would not be reported in the final accounts; 

 
• due to a change in accounting standards, the work completed by the 

Auditors in relation to the Pension Fund differed from previous years.  
Guidance of the audit fee charged to the pension fund was provided by 
the Audit Commission.  Members noted that the scale of work had not 
changed and instances of misstatement within the accounts had not 
occurred.  Members were also invited to note that the triennial 



 

- 38 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 

valuation of the pension fund was different to how it was considered in 
the Council’s accounts; 

 
• a private meeting between the External Auditors and Members of the 

Committee would be arranged; 
 
• officers would consider a request to establish a specialised Committee 

that monitored instances of financial irregularities within the Council’s 
budget. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the 2010-11 Accounts Opinion Plan and Pension Fund 
Annual Report Audit Plan and the Audit Report on Grant Certifications for 
2009-10 be noted. 
 

73. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2011/12   
 
An officer presented a report that outlined the draft Internal Audit plan for 
2011/12.  The Committee noted the following: 
 
• the Governance, Audit and Risk (GARM) Committee was required to 

approve (but not direct) the Internal Audit Plan in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice; 

 
• projects within the draft Internal Audit annual plan of work for 2011/12 

were split between reliance/assurance reviews and risk based reviews.  
The final plan would be tailored according to the level of risk and the 
timescales and resources available to Internal Audit; 

 
• consultation with Corporate Directors, Directorate Management Teams 

and Councillors to identify priorities and high levels of risk had 
commenced.  The results of the consultation would feed into the final 
audit work plan that would be presented at the GARM Committee 
meeting on 28 June 2011. 

 
In response to questions, officers advised that: 
 
• feedback from all consultees was welcome.  The results would provide 

officers with an indication of priorities within each Directorate and 
highlighted areas of high risk; 

 
• the Committee had first considered the Corporate Strategic 

Risk/Opportunities Register, outlined in Appendix 2 of the report in 
2008.  The register formed the basis for the recent risk reviews and 
helped officers establish the framework for the current consultation 
process; 

 
• officers calculated and prioritised risks in accordance with the likelihood 

of the event occurring and the related consequences.  Members were 
invited to note that some risks could be quantified in financial terms, 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 - 39 - 

whereas other types of risks were non-financial, such as, damage to 
reputation. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the process employed to develop the Internal Audit plan 2011/12 be 

noted; 
 

(2) the draft Internal Audit plan 2011/12 be noted. 
 

74. Audit Fee Letter 2011-12   
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Finance that 
provided an opportunity to comment on the proposed work plan and fees of 
the external Auditor, Deloitte LLP, for 2011-12.  Members were advised that 
the auditors were required to agree a fee and report back to the Committee by 
April 2011.  A representative of the external auditors referred Members to 
Appendix 1 of the report that outlined the trend of audit fees over the past four 
years.  He reported that the pattern of audit fees had declined over the years 
and could be attributed to the recalculation of fees.  He added that the Value 
for Money (VFM) work had reduced following the abolition of the 
Comprehensive Area Agreement (CAA).  
 
In response to a request for clarification on whether fee charges for external 
auditors were different for other local authorities, the representative advised 
that they will present this information to a future Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed work plan and fees be noted.  
 

75. INFORMATION REPORT - Capital Investigation Implementation Plan   
 
The Director of Legal and Governance Services presented a report that set 
out the progress made against the Capital Investigation Implementation Plan 
since the last GARM Committee meeting in January 2011. 
 
He reported that: 
 
• officers responsible for implementing the plan had worked with 

colleagues within Internal Audit and discussed the recommendations 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report; 

 
• key officers within the Children’s Services and Community & 

Environment Directorates had been appointed to manage the ongoing 
capital projects; 

 
• a project team had established three main sub groups to manage the 

project by resolving any underlying issues within the detailed 
implementation plan.  The implementation plan had been updated to 
reflect realistic timings for planned actions and would ensure that the 
existing capital programme was robustly and effectively managed 
throughout 2011/12; 



 

- 40 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 

 
• in response to recommendations within the capital investigation 

programme plan, the officers had created a high level project plan.  
The plan put the detailed actions of the implementation plan into 
context and addressed council wide issues.  The plan endorsed the 
development of a Capital Strategy, an asset management plan and a 
Corporate Allocation Model for capital and a number of reviews relating 
to decision-making, reporting and governance arrangements for the 
capital programme;  

 
• a draft project initiation document that outlined the timetable for 

implementing the capital strategy and governance arrangements had 
been developed.  The document recognised that 2011/12 would be a 
transitional year for implementing the new arrangements (subject to 
agreement by Council) for 2012/13 onwards.  The objective of the 
project was to provide a framework for future management and 
implementation of the Council’s capital programme that would underpin 
delivery of all the Council’s corporate priorities. 

 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that they had kept 
the Council’s external auditors updated on the work undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the progress against the Capital Investigation 
Implementation plan be noted.  
 

76. Exclusion of the Press & Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items for the reason set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. INFORMATION REPORT – 
Managing Asbestos 
 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

13. Any Other Business 
INFORMATION REPORT – 
Internal Audit Update 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
77. Managing Asbestos   

 
An officer provided a verbal update on the Health and Safety Executive 
recommendations included in the Health and Safety report presented at the 
Committee meeting on 19 January 2011.  He advised that as a result of the 
recommendations, the Health and Safety considerations had been included in 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 March 2011 - 41 - 

a draft improvement plan.  He added that the Health and Safety team had 
completed a self-assessment audit and a governance review had been 
completed.  The annual health and safety report for 2010-11 would be 
reported to the next GARM Committee meeting on 28 June 2011.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted.  
 

78. Any Other Business   
 
Internal Audit Updates 
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
the Committee received an item of any other business that provided an 
update on the work completed by Internal Audit since the last Committee 
meeting.  The report was admitted late to the agenda so that Members could 
be briefed on recently publicised audits completed by the Internal Audit team 
since the last Committee meeting.  
 
An officer advised that: 
 
• an audit of a school’s financial controls had taken place and the 

investigation had identified serious financial irregularities.  A report on 
the investigation would be presented to the school and at a future 
Committee meeting; 

 
• following a request by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Internal 

Audit had completed a review of the grants that had been awarded to 
voluntary organisations for 2010/11.  A report on the outcome of the 
investigation would be considered by the Grants Advisory Panel on 
30 March 2011 and at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
27 April 2011.  Internal audit had been working with officers to ensure 
that the progress made against the recommendations in the report 
were sufficient. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.31 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN COWAN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 


